

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1043

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JEFFREY LEE STENDRUP,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JASPER COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THOMAS P. MURPHY, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov

SCOTT NICHOLSON
Jasper County Attorney

PETER BLINK
Assistant Jasper County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Sufficient Evidence Proved Stendrup’s Baseball-Bat Beating Caused the Victim’s Death.....	24
A. The Court should consider all of the evidence presented at trial, including the medical examiner’s answers to hypothetical questions.	26
1. The district court already excluded more of the medical examiner’s opinion than required by existing law.....	28
2. The medical examiner’s answers to hypothetical questions assisted the trier of fact without expressing an opinion on credibility.....	32
3. <i>Tyler</i> should be overruled or limited because it permits parties like Stendrup to distort the truth.....	35
B. Stendrup’s baseball-bat beating caused McDowell’s death.	38
1. The district court applied the correct causation standard.....	38
2. Stendrup relies on the false premise that McDowell died from a methamphetamine overdose.....	40
3. The evidence proved Stendrup’s beating caused McDowell’s fatal heart arrhythmia.....	43
C. Adopting the “scope of liability” standard would not relieve Stendrup’s guilt.	52

II. The District Court Soundly Exercised Its Discretion When Denying Stendrup’s Weight-of-the-Evidence Challenges.....	58
A. The weight of the evidence did not compel Stendrup’s overdose theory.	60
B. The evidence reconciled the blood found at the crime scene.....	63
C. The trial court could reasonably believe Anderson’s testimony.....	66
III. Sufficient Evidence Proved Stendrup’s Intent to Commit a Theft When Reclaiming Property with Violent Self-Help.....	69
A. Multiple sources proved Stendrup’s intent to retrieve his property by force.	70
B. No “claim of right” defense excused Stendrup’s baseball-bat beating.....	76
CONCLUSION	78
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Burrage v. United States, 571 U.S. 204 (2014) 49, 50

State Cases

DeVoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)..... 25

Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) 58

Poweshiek Cty. Nat. Bank v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
156 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1968)..... 30

Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank, 779 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2009)..... 53

State v. Abbas, 561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997) 24

State v. Adams, 810 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2012) 39

State v. Bester, 167 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 1969)51

State v. Biddle, 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002) 25

State v. Boner, 203 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1972)..... 30

State v. Brown, 856 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2014) 34

State v. Cardona, No. 19-1047, 2020 WL 1888770
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2020) 66

State v. Dudley, 856 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014) 34

State v. Ellis, 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998)..... 59

State v. Enochs, No. 15-1118, 2016 WL 4384655
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016)..... 76

State v. Ernst, 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021)51, 70

State v. Gillette, No. 16-2233, 2018 WL 1099139
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2018)..... 76

<i>State v. Greene</i> , No. 09-0233, 2009 WL 3379100 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2009)	76
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 750 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2008)	25, 69
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018)	54
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	48
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)	48
<i>State v. Jaquez</i> , 856 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2014).....	34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 950 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 2020).....	47
<i>State v. Marti</i> , 290 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1980).....	39
<i>State v. McClain</i> , 125 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1964).....	38, 47
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 622 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 2000).....	76
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	58, 59
<i>State v. Roache</i> , 920 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2018)	52, 53
<i>State v. Shipley</i> , 146 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 1966).....	51
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 34 N.W. 597 (1887)	48
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	66
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 790 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2010)	38, 47
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015) .28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37	
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016)	38, 39, 47, 52
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 574 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1998)	70
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	39

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 707.1	38
Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(a).....	54
Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(b).....	54, 70
Iowa Code § 711.1(1).....	70, 75
Iowa Code § 711.1(2)	75
Iowa Code § 713.1.....	77
Iowa Code § 714.1(1)	70
Iowa Code § 714.4	76

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p)	26
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702.....	28, 29
Iowa R. Evid. 5.703.....	33
Iowa R. Evid. 5.705.....	33

Other Authorities

7 Laurie Kratky Doré, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Evidence</i> § 5.703:2 (West Nov. 2021 update)	32, 33
Iowa Crim. Jury Instr. 700.11 (ISBA)	38
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 26 (Am. Law Inst. 2010)	38, 48, 49
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 31	56
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 33	56
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 33(a)	53
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 33(b)	53, 54

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 33(c)..... 54

Tyler J. Buller, *State v. Smith Perpetuates Rape Myths and Should Be Formally Disavowed*, 102 Iowa L. Rev. Online 185 (2017)..... 66
